
 

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA 

ORLANDO DIVISION 
 

 
FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION, 
 
          Plaintiff,  
 
v. 
 
J. WILLIAM ENTERPRISES, LLC, a Florida 
limited liability company, also d/b/a PRO 
TIMESHARE RESALES; 
 
PRO TIMESHARE RESALES OF FLAGLER 
BEACH, LLC,  Florida limited liability company; 
 
JESS KINMONT, individually and as an officer 
of J. WILLIAM ENTERPRISES, LLC and PRO 
TIMESHARE RESALES, LLC; 
 
          and 
 
JOHN P. WENZ, JR., individually and as an 
officer of PRO TIMESHARE RESALES OF 
FLAGLER BEACH, LLC, 
  
          Defendants. 

 
 
 
Case No. : 6:16-CV-02123-Orl-31DCI 
 
 
 
 
 

 

__________________________________________/
 

FINAL POST-JUDGMENT REPORT AND  
ACCOUNTING OF RECEIVER BRIAN A. MCDOWELL 

(covering the period from June 30, 2018 through December 14, 2018) 
 

Brian A. McDowell, as Permanent Receiver (“Receiver”) of J. William Enterprises, 

LLC (“JWE”) and Pro Timeshare Resales of Flagler Beach, LLC (“Pro Timeshare 

Flagler”) (JWE and Pro Timeshare Flagler are collectively referred to as the “Receivership 

Defendants”), and pursuant to this Court’s Stipulated Final Judgment and Order dated April 
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30, 2018 (Doc. No. 214), by and through his undersigned counsel, files this Final Post-

Judgment Report and Accounting of Receiver (“Report”). 

I. ACCOUNTS, RECEIPTS, AND DISBURSEMENTS. 
 

The Receiver’s total receipts to date and disbursements for the period of June 30, 

2018, through December 14, 2018, are as follows: 

  Total Receipts:    $   3,226,712.48 
   
 
  Disbursements from all Prior 
  Periods:    $      475,988.80 
 
 

Disbursements for Period of  
June 30, 2018 through  
December 14, 2018:   $      290,118.10 

   
 

Current Balance:   $   2,460,605.58 
 

An itemization of disbursements, expenses, and interest income for the period 

covered by this Report is attached as Exhibit A.1   

II. RECEIVER’S ACTIVITIES 
 

Since the filing of the First Post-Judgment Report and Accounting of Receiver 

Brian A. McDowell on June 29, 2018 (Doc. No. 217), the Receiver and his counsel worked 

with auctioneer Robert Ewald of Ewald Auctions to take possession of and liquidate those 

assets identified on Appendix A of the Final Judgment (the “Assets”).  As reflected in the 

Auctioneer’s Affidavit attached hereto as Exhibit B, the auction campaign produced 272 

                                                 
1 Seaside Account Number xxxxxx0307 related to JWE and Kinmont, and Seaside Account Number 
xxxxxx7799 related to Pro Timeshare Flagler and Wenz (collectively, the “Receivership Accounts”). 
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phone inquiries, 253,642 impressions on various websites, and 10,082 web views of the 

auction catalog, resulting in 230 registered bidders.  Mr. Ewald conducted two auctions, 

one held on Friday, October 19, 2018 at the Receivership Defendants’ prior Deland office, 

and the other held on October 20, 2018 at the prior residence of Defendant Jess Kinmont.  

All of the Assets2 were sold through the auctions, and as of the date of this Report, all sales 

of real and personal property have closed.  Further, all costs related to the Auctions have 

been paid.  The net yield to the Receivership Estate from the Auctions was $736,648.92.  

As of the date of this Report, the Receivership Accounts have a balance of 

$2,460,605.58.  Two checks3 in the combined amount of $3,872.00 have been issued from 

the Receivership Accounts, but have not yet been cashed.  The Receiver anticipates that he 

will receive a utility deposit refund4 in the amount of $166.17 on or around the week of 

December 17, 2018, and an interest credit of approximately $1,700.00 on or around 

December 31, 2018. 

The Receiver has fully wound-down the affairs of the Receivership Defendants, 

and contemporaneous with the filing of this Final Report, he will file a motion requesting 

the entry of an order discharging the receiver pursuant to the terms stated therein.5   The 

                                                 
2 The Original Mortgage Note dated June 26, 2016 in the original principal amount of $146,528.00 (No. 7 of 
Part A-1 of Appendix A) was paid off prior to the auctions and proceeds in the amount of $150,000.00 were 
received by the Receiver on July 2, 2018.   

3 Check No. 285, issued on November 27, 2018, was made payable to Hostek.com in the amount of $72.00 
for e-mail storage services.  Check No. 287, issued on November 28, 2018, was made payable to Department 
of Legal Affairs, Escrow Account (Office of the Florida Attorney General) (“Office”) in the amount of 
$3,800.00, such amount representing proceeds to the Office from the sale of one piano and two statues at the 
Auction pursuant to an agreement between the Receiver and the Office. 

4 A refund in the amount of $166.17 is in the process of being issued by the City of Port Orange, Florida, 
Utility Department.   

5 To the extent necessary, and consistent with terms of the Final Judgment, the Receiver will provide 
Plaintiff’s counsel with any additional information related to the customers of the Receivership Defendants. 
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Receiver is coordinating with Plaintiff to transfer $2,300,000.00 to Plaintiff, and has 

withheld a reasonable sum to satisfy payment of his and his counsel’s fees and expenses 

(“Fees and Expenses”), as well as to satisfy other possible contingencies.  Following the 

approval and payment of the Receiver’s Fees and Expenses, clearance of the two checks 

referenced above (or replacement checks, as appropriate), and deposit of the expected 

sums, the Receiver will transfer to Plaintiff any amounts remaining in the Receivership 

Accounts. 

Dated this 14th day of December, 2018. 

      Respectfully submitted, 

  
      /s/ Robert W. Davis, Jr.  

Suzanne E. Gilbert, Esq.  
Florida Bar No. 49048 
suzanne.gilbert@hklaw.com 
Edward M. Fitzgerald, Esq. 
Florida Bar No. 010391 
edward.fitzgerald@hklaw.com 
Robert W. Davis, Jr., Esq. 
Florida Bar No. 84953 
robert.davis@hklaw.com 
Holland & Knight LLP 
200 S. Orange Avenue, Ste 2600 
Orlando, Florida  32801 
Tel.: (407) 425-8500 
Fax: (407) 244-5288 
Counsel for Receiver 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

 I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 14th day of December, 2018, I electronically filed 

the foregoing with the Clerk of the Court by using the CM/ECF System, which will send 

electronic filing to all counsel of record. 

/s/ Robert W. Davis, Jr.  
Robert W. Davis, Jr., Esq. 
Florida Bar No. 84953 
robert.davis@hklaw.com  
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OATH OF RECEIVER 

I declare that I have read the foregoing and .... ~-x"'"' eged therein are true and 

correct to the best of my knowledge and 

6 
#62146527_v2 
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DATE HONORED DESCRIPTION DEPOSITS WITHDRAWALS BALANCE
Beginning Balance as of June 28, 2018 $1,835,284.17

6/29/2018 Interest Credit $1,162.59 $1,836,446.76
7/2/2018 Proceeds from Sale of 1929 N. Nemo Drive, Deltona, FL, 32725 $150,000.00 $1,986,446.76
7/2/2018 Wire Fee $10.00 $1,986,436.76
7/13/2018 Check to Duke Energy (June Charges) $74.93 $1,986,361.83
7/16/2018 Check to Spectrum Business (July Charges) $304.26 $1,986,057.57
7/16/2018 Check to Holland & Knight LLP (Counsel's Fees) $110,276.39 $1,875,781.18
7/16/2018 Check to Holland & Knight LLP (Receiver's Fees) $112,074.19 $1,763,706.99
7/20/2018 Check to Santa Cruz Capital Contribution (Quarterly Fee) $262.41 $1,763,444.58
7/20/2018 Check to Santa Cruz Condominium Association (Quarterly Fee) $644.06 $1,762,800.52
7/24/2018 Debit re Braishfield Insurance (Bunnell Property Insurance) $2,032.43 $1,760,768.09
7/24/2018 Debit Fee $2.50 $1,760,765.59
7/26/2018 Check to Fidelity National Title (Receivership Property Title Searches) $1,010.00 $1,759,755.59
7/31/2018 Interest Credit $1,607.36 $1,761,362.95
7/31/2018 Miscellaneous Fee (Fee Refunded; See Below) $30.00 $1,761,332.95
8/1/2018 Check to Hostek.com (Domain Renewals) $24.93 $1,761,308.02
8/6/2018 Check to Duke Energy (July Charges) $116.46 $1,761,191.56
8/8/2018 Check to Spectrum Business (August Charges) $304.26 $1,760,887.30
8/15/2018 Check to Fritz Scheller, PL (Per Court Order) $911.17 $1,759,976.13
8/23/2018 Check to Hostek.com (Windows/ASP.NET Personal Yearly Fee) $99.95 $1,759,876.18
8/31/2018 Interest Credit $1,488.30 $1,761,364.48
9/6/2018 Check to Duke Energy (August Charges) $92.11 $1,761,272.37
9/14/2018 Check to Spectrum Business (September Charges) $304.26 $1,760,968.11

9/14/2018 Check to City of Port Orange (Utility Service Deposit re Port Orange Property) $175.00 $1,760,793.11

9/17/2018 Check to Columna Insurance Agency (Insurance for Receivership Properties) $6,699.93 $1,754,093.18
9/28/2018 Interest Credit $1,342.48 $1,755,435.66
10/2/2018 Check to Duke Energy (September Charges) $96.08 $1,755,339.58
10/12/2018 Check to Spectrum Business (October Charges) $304.26 $1,755,035.32
10/24/2018 Check to Holland & Knight LLP (Counsel's and Receiver's Fees) $51,113.50 $1,703,921.82
10/26/2018 Interest Credit $1,391.52 $1,705,313.34

10/26/2018
Check to Florida Power and Light (Port Orange Property October Electricity 
Charges) $264.17 $1,705,049.17

10/31/2018 Interest Credit $1,568.54 $1,706,617.71
11/13/2018 Proceeds from Auction of Receivership Personal Property $186,743.46 $1,893,361.17

11/13/2018 Deposit Correction Re Proceeds from Auction of Receivership Personal Property $3,420.00 $1,896,781.17
11/13/2018 Check to City of Port Orange (October Utility Service Charges) $83.32 $1,896,697.85

11/19/2018
Check to Florida Power and Light (Port Orange Property November Electricity 
Charges) $264.42 $1,896,433.43

11/27/2018 Check to Florida Power and Light (Port Orange Property Final Bill) $24.90 $1,896,408.53
11/29/2018 Refund of Miscellaneous Fee $30.00 $1,896,438.53
11/30/2018 Interest Credit $1,489.35 $1,897,927.88

12/4/2018

Deposit (Deposit Refund from Duke Energy - $45.76; Refund from Spectrum 
Business - $10.14; Refund from Columna Insurance Agency re Cancellation of 
Insurance Policies - $4,356.39) $4,412.29 $1,902,340.17

12/6/2018 Deposit (Proceeds from auction of 1607 N. SR 15A, DeLand, FL) $100,000.00 $2,002,340.17
12/6/2018 Deposit (Proceeds from auction of 106 S. Anderson Street, Bunnell, FL) $77,500.00 $2,079,840.17
12/6/2018 Deposit (Proceeds from auction of 80 Sloganeer Trail, Palm Coast, FL) $185,000.00 $2,264,840.17
12/6/2018 Deposit (Proceeds from auction of 20 Sea Flower Path, Palm Coast, FL) $105,000.00 $2,369,840.17
12/6/2018 Deposit (Proceeds from auction of 608 Yorkshire Drive, Flagler Beach, FL) $80,000.00 $2,449,840.17

12/10/2018 Deposit (Proceeds from auction of 5950 Raleigh Barrow Court, Port Orange, FL) $2,785.46 $2,452,625.63
12/13/2018 Deposit (Refund re Title Searches) $340.00 $2,452,965.63
12/13/2018 Deposit (Refund re Title Searches) $250.00 $2,453,215.63
12/13/2018 Deposit (Deposit Refund from City of Bunnell, FL Utility Department) $242.53 $2,453,458.16

DATE HONORED DESCRIPTION DEPOSITS WITHDRAWALS BALANCE
Beginning Balance as of June 28, 2018 $9,665.63

7/11/2018 Check to City of Bunnell, FL (June Charges) $141.06 $9,524.57
7/12/2018 Check to Coquina Landscaping $175.00 $9,349.57
7/16/2018 Check to Florida Power and Light (June Charges for 106 Anderson Street) $40.09 $9,309.48
7/26/2018 Check to Realty Exchange (Property Management Services) $135.00 $9,174.48
8/8/2018 Check to City of Bunnell, FL (July Charges) $154.96 $9,019.52
8/10/2018 Check to Coquina Landscaping $175.00 $8,844.52
8/17/2018 Check to Florida Power and Light (July Charges for 106 Anderson Street) $39.26 $8,805.26
8/21/2018 Check to Realty Exchange (Property Management Services) $60.00 $8,745.26
9/11/2018 Check to Coquina Landscaping $175.00 $8,570.26
9/12/2018 Check to City of Bunnell, FL (August Charges) $139.47 $8,430.79

9/17/2018 Check to Florida Power and Light (August Charges for 106 Anderson Street) $27.30 $8,403.49
9/20/2018 Check to Realty Exchange (Property Management Services) $75.00 $8,328.49

Pro Timeshares Flagler Account History

JWE Account History

Exhibit "A"
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DATE HONORED DESCRIPTION DEPOSITS WITHDRAWALS BALANCE
10/5/2018 Check to City of Bunnell, FL (September Charges) $128.58 $8,199.91

10/9/2018
Check to Coquina Landscaping (Lawn Services for 106 S. Anderson Street, 80 
Sloganeer Trail, and 20 Sea Flower Path) $275.00 $7,924.91

10/10/2018 Check to Realty Exchange (Property Management Services) $60.00 $7,864.91

10/23/2018 Check to Florida Power and Light (September Charges for 106 Anderson Street) $37.33 $7,827.58
10/26/2018 Check to Florida Power and Light (Charges for 20 Sea Flower Path) $16.14 $7,811.44
10/26/2018 Check to Florida Power and Light (Charges for 80 Sloganeer Trail) $44.26 $7,767.18

11/5/2018
Check to Coquina Landscaping (Lawn Services for 80 Sloganeer Trail and 20 Sea 
Flower Path) $100.00 $7,667.18

11/5/2018 Check to Coquina Landscaping (Lawn Services for 106 S. Anderson Street) $175.00 $7,492.18
11/14/2018 Check to City of Bunnell, FL (October Charges) $147.24 $7,344.94
11/16/2018 Check to Florida Power and Light (Final Bill for 20 Sea Flower Path) $13.14 $7,331.80

11/16/2018 Check to Florida Power and Light (November Charges for 106 S. Anderson Street) $33.16 $7,298.64
11/16/2018 Check to Florida Power and Light (Final Bill for 80 Sloganeer Trail) $34.49 $7,264.15
11/19/2018 Check to Realty Exchange (Final Bill) $105.00 $7,159.15
11/29/2018 Check to Florida Power and Light (Final Bill for 106 S. Anderson Street) $11.73 $7,147.42
#62305810_v1
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Exhibit "B"
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Seller Settlement 

EWALD 
AUCTIONS 

Ewald Auctions 
12472 Lake Underhill Rd. 
Suite 312 
Orlando, FL 32828 
Phone: (407) 275-6853 
Fax: (407) 275-8n2 

Seller Information Auction Information 
Seller Name: 

Seller Number: 

McDowell, Brian 

McDowell 

Receiver 

Auction: 

Date: 

Receivership Day ! 
10/19/2018 08:00 

Company: 

Location: 

Phone: 

Location: 1607 S State Road 15A Suite 11 
Deland, FL 32720 

--.. --·--------------·-----------' 

2 

200 

201 

202 

203 

204 

205 

206 

207 

208 

209 

210 

211 

212 

213 

214 

215 

216 

Property 1: 1607 S State Road 15A, Suite 11, Deland, FL 1700 sq ft Commercial Condo · 1, 700 
sq ft Office Condo ·Built 1958 -Santa Cruz PD zoning ·Reception Area -4 offices -2 restrooms· 
Kitchen ·phone room -front 8: rear doors -rear roll up door dry walled over -Condo Fees 
$950/quarterly 

Property 2: 1105 S Anderson St, Bunnell, FL 32110 1800 sq ft Professional/Office Building· 
1,800 sq ft Professional/Office -Built 1996 -Zoned: B-2: Business Dist -framed building -corner 
lot -4 offices ·2 bath -kitchen/break room -1 block to US 1 or SR100 -fenced yard (needing 
some repair) 

Desk with Hutch 

4 Drawer Lateral Filing Cabinet 

Desk Chair 

Six Side Chairs 

Sold with lot 203 
Coffee Table 

Sold with lot 203 
Floor Lamp 

Sold with lot 203 
Phones 8: Accessories 

Desk 

Sold with lot 207 
Desk 

Sold with lot 207 
Five drawer Lateral Filing Cabinet 

Sold with lot 207 
Five drawer Lateral Filing Cabinet 

Sold with lot 207 
Shredder (Big) 

Sold with lot 207 
Shredder (Medium) 

Sold with lot 207 
Shredder (Small) 

Desk Chair 

Sold with lot 214 
Small Desk 

Sold with lot 214 
Small Desk 

EXHIBIT "A" 

1.0 

1.0 

1.0 

1.0 

1.0 

1.0 

1.0 

1.0 

1.0 

1.0 

1.0 

1.0 

1.0 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$100.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$10.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$10.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 
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217 Sold with lot 214 1.0 $0.00 Desk Chair 

218 Sold with lot 214 1.0 $0.00 Desk Chair 

219 Sold with lot 214 1.0 $0.00 5 Drawer Lateral Filing Cabinet 

220 Sold with lot 214 1.0 $0.00 Five drawer Lateral Filing Cabinet 

221 Sold with lot 214 1.0 $0.00 Four Drawer Filing Cabinet 

222 Paper Supply 1.0 $20.00 

223 Desk w/ Return 1.0 $10.00 

224 Desk 1.0 $0.00 

225 Three Drawer Lateral Filing Cabinet $0.00 

226 Three Drawer Lateral Filing Cabinet $0.00 

227 Three Drawer Lateral Filing Cabinet $0.00 

228 Four Drawer Filing Cabinet $0.00 

229 Four Drawer Filing Cabinet $0.00 

230 Desk Chair $0.00 

231 Sony Receiver 1.0 $0.00 

232 Flat Monitor 1.0 $5.00 

233 Flat Monitor 1.0 $5.00 

234 Flat Monitor 1.0 $5.00 

235 Flat Monitor 1.0 $5.00 

236 Flat Monitor 1.0 $5.00 

237 Flat Monitor 1.0 $5.00 

238 Flat Monitor 1.0 $5.00 

239 Canon Color lmageless Printer/Scanner 1.0 $5.00 

240 HP Laserjet M 1217 Printer 1.0 $5.00 

241 HP Laserjet M1212 Printer 1.0 $0.00 

242 HP Laserjet M1217 Printer 1.0 $0.00 

243 Printer Supplies 1.0 $0.00 

244 Water Cooler 1.0 $2.00 

245 Book Shelf and Hutch 1.0 $1.00 

246 Bins with Misc Supplies 1.0 $0.00 

247 Five Gallon Bottles of Water 1.0 $10.00 

248 Shelf 1.0 $0.00 

249 Floor Fan 1.0 $0.00 

250 Vacuum 1.0 $0.00 

251 Vacuum 1.0 $0.00 

252 Six Station Cubicle Setup $0.00 

253 Six Station Cubicle Setup $0.00 

254 Six Station Cubicle Setup $0.00 
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255 Desk Chair 1.0 $10.00 

256 Desk Chair 1.0 $0.00 

257 Desk Chair 1.0 $0.00 

258 Desk Chair 1.0 $0.00 

259 Desk Chair 1.0 $0.00 

260 Desk Chair 1.0 $0.00 

261 Desk Chair 1.0 $0.00 

262 Desk Chair 1.0 $0.00 

263 Desk Chair 1.0 $0.00 

264 Desk Chair 1.0 $0.00 

265 Desk Chair 1.0 $0.00 

266 Desk Chair 1.0 $0.00 

267 Desk Chair 1.0 $0.00 

268 Desk Chair 1.0 $0.00 

269 Desk Chair 1.0 $0.00 

270 Desk Chair 1.0 $0.00 

271 Desk Chair 1.0 $0.00 

272 Desk Chair 1.0 $0.00 

273 Desk Chair 1.0 $0.00 

274 Desk Chair 1.0 $0.00 

275 Desk Chair 1.0 $0.00 

276 Desk Chair 1.0 $0.00 

277 Desk Chair 1.0 $0.00 

278 Misc Framed Prints 1.0 $0.00 

279 Desk 1.0 $0.00 

280 Four Drawer Filing Cabinet 1.0 $10.00 

281 Three Drawer Filing Cabinet 1.0 $0.00 

282 Misc Supplies on Shelves 1.0 $0.00 

283 Shelves 1.0 $0.00 

284 Misc Storage Boxes 1.0 $0.00 

285 Lot of Misc Office Supplies 1.0 $0.00 

286 Supplies in Closet (Toner, Paper Goods) • Paint & Light Supplies NOT included 1.0 $5.00 

287 GE Refrigerator Freezer . $0.00 

288 Bunn Coffee Maker . $0.00 

289 Microwave and Misc Supplies . $0.00 

290 Picking Rights to Closet (Phone Company Items NOT included) 1.0 $5.00 

93 $238.00 
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Summary 

Auction Gross $238.00 

Commissions ($0.00) 

Expenses ($0.00) 

Credits $0.00 

Auction Net $238.00 

Total Paid $0.00 

Balance Due $238.00 

https://wavebid.com/accounting/sellerSettlement.html?sellerCode=McDowell 414 
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Seller Settlement 

E)vALD 
AUCTIONS 

Ewald Auctions 
12472 Lake Underhill Rd. 
Suite 312 
Orlando, FL 32828 
Phone: (407) 275-6853 
Fax: (407) 275-8772 

Seller Information Auction Information 
Seller Name: 
Seller Number: 

McDowell, Brian 
McDowell 
Receiver 

Auction: 
Date: 

Receivership Auction Day 2 
10/20/2018 08:00 

Company: 
Location: 
Phone: 

3 

4 

5 

6 

6A 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

Location: 5950 Raleigh Barrows Ct 
Port Orange, FL 32127 

Property 3: 4950 Ralei~h Barrows Ct, Port Orange, FL 32127 4 Bed/3 Bath/3 Car Garage 
Pool Home - Property : 4950 Raleiah Barrows Ct, Port Oran\e, FL 32127 4 Bed/3 Bath/3 
Car Garage Pool Home on 1 Acre Cu De Sac lot 2, 714 sq ft C S Home -Built 2004 -Rolling 
Hills Sub -Covered Pool Bar w/ sink & refri~erator -Master Suite with attached sitting 
room -mature trees -pie shaped lot -large ack rard - septic & city water -HOA fees of 
$795/yr Selling Subject to Seller's Confirmation. 

Property 4: 80 Sloganeer Trail, Palm Coast, FL 32164 5 Bed/2.5 Bath/2 Car Garage Pool 
